

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BEN & JERRY'S HOMEMADE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONOPCO, INC., UNILEVER IP HOLDINGS B.V.,
and UNILEVER PLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-05681 (ALC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS CONOPCO, INC.,
UNILEVER IP HOLDINGS B.V. AND UNILEVER PLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6)**

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants Conopco, Inc.,
Unilever IP Holdings B.V. and Unilever
PLC*

December 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS.....	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Plan of Merger and License Agreement	6
C. The Closing and Shareholders Agreement	6
D. Inapplicability of the License Agreement and Transfer of IP.....	7
E. Decades Following the Merger.....	8
F. Consequences of the Board’s Decision.....	8
G. The Lawsuit	9
LEGAL STANDARDS	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Complainants Lacked Authority to Bring this Case on Behalf of Ben & Jerry’s.....	11
II. Complainants Failed to Join Indispensable Parties.....	13
III. The Complaint Fails Adequately to Plead a Breach of any Contract by Conopco.....	16
A. The Complaint Fails To Plead a Breach as to the Asset Sale.	16
B. Complainants’ Interference Allegations Likewise Fail To State a Claim.	18
C. The Complaint Fails Adequately To Plead a Non-Duplicative Breach of Any Implied Covenant.....	20
IV. The Complaint Fails to Plead a Breach of Contract by Unilever PLC or UIP.	21
A. The Claim Is Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	22
B. Neither of the Unilever Defendants Could Have Breached the License Agreement.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prod., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (N.Y. 2015)	22, 23
<i>Bell Atl., Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 18
<i>Brown v. Daikin Am. Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Canstar v. J.A. Jones Const. Co.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 452 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	19
<i>Ely-Cruikshank Co. v. Bank of Montreal</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 399 (N.Y. 1993)	22
<i>Emcee Pers. v. Morgan Lewis & Bockius, LLP</i> , 269 A.D.2d 353 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2000)	12, 13
<i>Flag Wharf, Inc. v. Merrill Lynch Cap. Corp.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 506 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2007).....	13
<i>Glob. Disc. Travel Servs. v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	14, 15
<i>Guzman v. Ramos</i> , 191 A.D.3d 644 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d. Dep’t 2021)	16
<i>In Touch Concepts, Inc. v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 788 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Jagarnauth v. Massey Knakal Realty Servs., Inc.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 564 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2013).....	18
<i>Jiehua Huang v. AirMedia Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-04966-ALC, 2017 WL 1157134 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....	10
<i>Jonesfilm v. Lion Gate Int’l</i> , 299 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Kaplan, Inc. v. Yun</i> , 16 F. Supp. 3d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10

Known Litig. Holdings, LLC v. Navigators Ins. Co.,
934 F. Supp. 2d 409 (D. Conn. 2013).....15

Macy’s Inc. v. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc.,
127 A.D.3d 48 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015).....18

Peter F. Gaito Architecture, LLC v. Simone Dev. Corp.,
602 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....16

Riccio v Genworth Financial,
184 A.D.3d 590 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d. Dep’t 2020)16

Richard Feiner & Co. v. Paramount Pictures Corp.,
941 N.Y.S.2d 157 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2012)18

Sigmon v. Goldman Sachs Mortg. Co.,
539 B.R. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....14

Sunset Homeowners Ass’n v. DiFrancesco,
386 F. Supp. 3d 299 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....15

TMT Co. Ltd. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank,
No. 16 Civ. 8757, 2018 WL 1779378 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2018)14

Town of Haverstraw v. Columbia Elec. Corp.,
237 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....18

Triton Partners LLC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.,
301 A.D.2d 411 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2003).....20

Vision en Analisis y Estrategia, S.A. v. Andersen,
662 F. App’x 29 (2d Cir. 2016)14

Statutes & Rules

11A V.S.A. Section 20.09.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....14

Fed. R. Evid. 20110

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213(2).....22

Rule 19(a).....14, 15

Defendants Conopco, Inc. (“Conopco”), Unilever IP Holdings B.V. (“UIP”) and Unilever PLC (together with UIP, “Unilever”) (collectively, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum in support of their motion to dismiss the Amended Complaint filed by a subset of the members (the “Complainants”) of the limited-purpose board of directors (the “Board”) of Ben & Jerry’s Homemade, Inc. (“Ben & Jerry’s”). Defendants move pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
